Eight Hundred and Forty-Two Million, Seven 
Hundred and Ninety-One Thousand, One 
Hundred and Seventy-Six Naira, Fifty-Seven 
Kobo (N23, 842,791,176.57k) for library 
development in public tertiary institutions 
across the country. Out of this sum, 
TETFUND said that a total of Nine Billion, 
Six Hundred and Thirty-Seven Million, Two 
Hundred and Ninety-Six Thousand, Five 
Hundred and Eighty-Nine Naira, Fifty-One 
Kobo (N9,637,296,589.51k) had been 
accessed as at August 2014.This means that a 
balance of Fourteen Billion, Two Hundred 
and Five Million, Four Hundred and Ninety-
Four Thousand, Five Hundred and Eighty-
Seven Naira, Six Kobo (N14,205, 494,587. 
06k) are yet to be accessed. Therefore, less 
than 50% of the allocated sum was accessed. 
This will certainly affect the purpose of the 
intervention and efforts should be made to 
clear this balance. 

Corroborating this huge spending on 
library development, Bamigboye et al.(2015)

[...]

This is not a good situation, and could be as a 
result of very stringent guidelines or, tendency 
for sharp practices from both sides, 
unsuccessful verification of past projects 
among others. On the other hand, the whole 9 
universities studied got a total one billion, six 
hundred and forty two million Naira (N1, 
642,000,000.00) from 2014 to 2018.

This huge intervention is in line with 
the claim of TETFUND (in Afebende 2017) 
that a total of Nine Billion, Six Hundred and 
Thirty-Seven Million, Two Hundred and 
Ninety-Six Thousand, Five Hundred and 
Eighty-Nine Naira, Fifty-One Kobo (N9, 
637,296,589.51k) Were actually accessed As 
At august 2014. Consistent release and 
judicious use of this fund have the capacity to 
change our University libraries' bad narrative 
by positioning them to perform their functions 
effectively and be in tandem with ever